



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12388/2025**
BHONGIR COLLEGE OF ELEMENTARY TEACHER
EDUCATION

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Sumit Kishore, Ms.Jyoti
Jyotsana, Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.
.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Mr. Shivom Sethi,
Mr. Nandeesh Nanda, Advs. for
NCTE

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER
% **07.05.2026**
CM APPL. 30801/2026

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 by the petitioner seeking permission to participate in the counselling process for admission into D.Ed., D.El.Ed. - AI course for the academic session 2026-2027.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, issue notice.
3. Mr. Sethi, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents and states that the order dated 18.08.2025 has not been varied, modified or set aside till date.
4. In the order dated 18.08.2025, in paragraph No. 13, this Court directed



as under:

“13. In the meanwhile, in view of the submissions made hereinabove, which prima facie appears to have substance and further regard being had to the fact that in somewhat similar matters relating to non-submission of PAR, the interim relief has already been granted by this Court in W.P.(C) 9718/2025, it is directed that the operation of the impugned withdrawal order passed by the respondent/SRC-NCTE, as well as, the appellate authority shall remain stayed till the next date and the petitioner is permitted to participate in the counselling and to admit the students in the academic session 2025-26. This may be done by the NCTE latest by 25.08.2025.”

5. In this view, since the order of withdrawal of recognition has been stayed, there is no impediment in allowing the petitioner to participate in the counselling process of admission into D.Ed., D.El.Ed. -AI course for the academic session 2026-2027.
6. The respondents, in accordance with the paragraph No. 14 of the order, shall update its website by displaying the recognized status of the petitioner institution.
7. With these directions, the application is disposed of.

JASMEET SINGH, J

MAY 7, 2026/sp