



\$~61-66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010578532025
+ W.P.(C) 12388/2025 & CM APPL. 50549/2025
BHONGIR COLLEGE OF ELEMENTARY TEACHER
EDUCATIONPetitioner
Through: Mr. Sumit Kishore & Ms. Jyoti
Jyotsana, Advs.
versus
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through:

62

CNR No. DLHC010071922026
+ W.P.(C) 2650/2026 & CM APPL. 12894/2026
DECCAN TEACHER TRAINING INSTITUTEPetitioner
Through:
versus
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through:

63

CNR No. DLHC010075882026
+ W.P.(C) 2756/2026 & CM APPL. 13452/2026, CM APPL.
13453/2026
INDIAN URDU D.ED(T.C.H) COLLEGEPetitioner
Through:
versus
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.
.....Respondents
Through:

64

CNR No. DLHC010078282026
+ W.P.(C) 2772/2026 & CM APPL. 13481/2026
JAI HIND D.ED COLLEGEPetitioner
Through:
versus
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.



.....Respondents

Through:

65

CNR No. DLHC010097352026

+ W.P.(C) 3399/2026

MADEENA D.ED COLLEGE

....Petitioner

Through:

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mohinder JS Rupal Mr Hardik
Rupal Ms Aishwarya Malhotra Ms Tripta Sharma
Advs

66

CNR No. DLHC010136372026

+ W.P.(C) 4404/2026 & CM APPL. 21464/2026

NIGHTINGALE KANNADA DED COLLEGE

....Petitioner

Through: Ms Arunima Dwivedi with Ms Swati
Jhunjhunwala Advs.

versus

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR TEACHER EDUCATION THROUGH
ITS CHAIRPERSON & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

%

04.08.2026

W.P.(C) 12388/2025

1. This is a writ petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following prayers :-

“(a) Pass an appropriate order, direction or writ in the nature of certiorari or any other appropriate writ, quashing the impugned appeal order issued vide File No. 89-137/E-364758/2025 Appeal/6th Meeting, 2025



APPLSRC202214501/ E-81289 dated 24.06.2025 passed by the respondent No.1/NCTE and 52 consequently quash the withdrawal Order No. F.SRO/NCTE/APSO2804/D.Ed./TS/ 2022/137246/ F.SRO/ NCTE/ SRCAPP1290/ D.El.Ed.-A.I./ TS/2022/ 137246 dated 22.11.2022 passed by the respondent No. 2-SRC, in the interest of justice and in the facts and circumstances of the present case and consequently;

(b) Pass an appropriate order, direction or writ in the nature of mandamus or any other appropriate writ directing the respondents to restore the recognition granted to the petitioner/institution vide Order dated 29.08.2012 with all consequential benefits for conducting for conducting D.Ed., D.El.Ed.-AI course, in the facts and circumstances of the present case and in the interest of justice and or;

(c) direct the Respondents to consequently update its website by displaying the recognised status of the Petitioner Institution. ...”

2. The case of the petitioner is that the petitioner duly submitted its Performance Appraisal Report (“**PAR**”) for the academic session 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23.
3. Despite the same impugned withdrawal Order dated 22.11.2022 has been passed and the recognition for D.El.Ed. 2023-24 has been withdrawn presumably only because of non submission of PARs.
4. Mr. Kishore, states that the PARs for the said 3 years have been filed



and restricts his prayer that the Sothern Regional Committee (**“SRC”**) may consider the same in accordance with extant rules, regulations and pass a speaking order.

5. Since the PARs have been submitted, it is directed that the SRC shall pass a speaking order considering the three PARs submitted by the petitioner, expeditiously.

6. With aforesaid directions, the writ petition is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 2650/2026, W.P.(C) 2756/2026, W.P.(C) 2772/2026, W.P.(C) 3399, W.P.(C) 4404/2026

7. List on 23.09.2026.

AUGUST 4, 2026/AS

JASMEET SINGH, J